## **Garfield County Board of Commissioners Record**

Burwell, Garfield County, Nebraska

The Garfield County Board of Commissioners met Tuesday, February 11th, 2024 at 1:30 p.m. in the Commissioners Room at the Garfield County Courthouse in Burwell, Nebraska pursuant to public notice posted in three public places. Chairman Zulkoski called the meeting to order at 1:30 p.m. with the following present: Commissioners, Zulkoski, Hurlburt, and Krause.

Motion made by Hurlburt to approve the agenda, second by Krause. Roll call vote: Aye, all; Nay, none.

Motion made by Hurlburt to approve & adopt minutes of last County Commissioners meeting held January 28, 2025, second by Krause. Roll call vote: Aye, all; Nay, none.

The quotes recently presented by Applied Connective were reviewed. Motion made by Hurlburt to approve the quotes for the server upgrade and the wireless bridge, second by Zulkoski. Aye, all; Nay, none.

Motion made by Zulkoski to approve the letter of support for the Burwell Volunteer Fire Department grant application, second by Krause. Aye, all; Nay, none.

The monthly revenue report and disbursement report for January along with a change in pledged collateral was reviewed, as presented. County Treasurer, Tammy Hitchcock, also presented with the delinquent tax sale notice for 2023 taxes.

A letter of opposition to LB216 was signed by the board and is to be included in letters of opposition to the judiciary committee members for the hearing that is to be held on February 13, 2025.

Hurlburt shared that the Safety Committee was recently awarded \$500 for Garfield County from NIRMA for submitting minutes from the meetings held in 2024 for their "money for minutes" program .

Motion made by Krause to adjourn the meeting, second by Zulkoski. With no further business, Chairman Zulkoski adjourned the meeting at 1:50 p.m.

Attest:	Attest:
Keri L. Koenigsberg,	Scott L. Krause,
Garfield County Clerk	Chairman of the Board